

**NO. 16-1871, 16-2031
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

THESIS PAINTING, INC.,

Petitioner – Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent – Cross-Petitioner

On Petition for Review from a National Labor Relations Board Decision
NLRB Case No. 5-CA-172905, 364 NLRB No. 53 (2016)

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER THESIS PAINTING, INC.

Maurice Baskin
Little Mendelson, P.C.
815 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 772-2526
mbaskin@littler.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Contrary To The Board’s Brief, The Board Unlawfully Departed From Precedent In Failing To Find That Former Employee Adan Guzman Was An Agent Of The Union.....	2
II. In Light Of The Board’s Failure To Contest The Impropriety Of Guzman’s Conduct If He Was An Agent Of The Union, As He In Fact Was, The Board’s Order Must Denied Enforcement And The Election Must Be Set Aside.....	6
III. Contrary To The Board’s Brief, Undisputed Agent Raymundo’s Election Day Conduct Required The Election To Be Set Aside.....	8
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bellagio LLC</i> , 359 NLRB No. 128 (2013)	2
<i>Bio-Medical of Puerto Rico</i> , 269 NLRB 827 (1984)	2
<i>Boston Insulated Wire & Cable Co.</i> , 259 NLRB 1118 (1982) <i>enf'd.</i> , 703 F. 2d 876 (5th Cir. 1983)	7
<i>Cone Mills Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 413 F.2d 445, 553 (4th Cir. 1969).....	5
<i>Cornell Forge Co.</i> , 339 NLRB 733 (2003)	5
<i>Detroit East, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 935 (2007)	8
<i>Electric Hose and Rubber Co.</i> , 262 NLRB 186 (1982)	9
<i>Milchem, Inc.</i> , 170 NLRB 362 (1968)	1, 7
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29, 50 (1983).....	5
<i>Nathan Katz Realty v. NLRB</i> , 251 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	1, 7, 9
<i>NLRB v. Georgetown Dress Corp.</i> , 537 F.2d 1239 (4th Cir. 1976)	1, 2
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky Tennessee Clay Co.</i> , 295 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2002)	1, 2
<i>NLRB v. L & J Equip. Co.</i> , 745 F.2d 224 (3d Cir. 1984)	2

<i>NLRB v. Urban Tel. Corp.</i> , 499 F.2d 239 (7th Cir. 1974)	2
<i>Pan-Oston Co.</i> , 336 NLRB 305 (2001)	2
<i>Performance Measurements Co.</i> , 148 NLRB 1657	9
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 160(e)	4
